<u>AGENDA</u>

To the Honorable Municipal Council Of the City of Paterson City Hall – 155 Market Street Paterson, New Jersey 07505

Dear Council Members:

The following matters are scheduled for your consideration at the next Regular Meeting of the Municipal Council to be held on **TUESDAY**, **OCTOBER 9, 2018** at **7:00 P.M.**, in the Council Chambers, 155 Market Street, Third Floor, Paterson, New Jersey:

A MOMENT OF SILENCE FOR OUR TROOPS

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETING ACT

PAYMENT OF BILLS

PRESENTATION BY:

Ms. Eileen F. Shafer M. Ed., State District Superintendent Regarding Two-Year Local Control Plan

SECOND READING ORDINANCES (Public Hearing Required):

1. Ordinance purging taxes on property used exclusively for religious purposes located at Block 603 Lot 30, aka 20 Belmont Avenue owned by Grace of God Church. **FINANCE (ORD. #18-044)**

2. Ordinance amending various provisions of the Paterson Code that address Licensing Fees. **FINANCE (ORD. #18-045)**

- 3. Ordinance amending provisions of the Paterson Code that address Licensing Fees for Launderettes and Parking Lots. **FINANCE (ORD. #18-046)**
- 4. Ordinance amending various provisions of the Paterson Code that address Fire Department Inspection-Related Fees. **FINANCE (ORD.#18-047)**

SECOND READING ORDINANCES (Public Hearing Required) (Cont'd):

5. Ordinance establishing a No Parking Zone on Putnam Street between Mercer Street and River Street. **PUBLIC WORKS (ORD. #18-048)**

6. Ordinance establishing a No Parking Zone on Dale Avenue between Grand Street and Slater Street. **PUBLIC WORKS (ORD. #18-049)**

 Ordinance establishing All-Way Stop Control at the intersection of 12th Avenue and East 30th Street. **PUBLIC WORKS (ORD. #18-050)**

FIRST READING ORDINANCE (No Public Hearing Required):

 Ordinance authorizing the continuation of the City's Municipal Identification Program and increasing the fee.
 HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

PUBLIC PORTION

CONSENT AGENDA

All matters listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine by the Council and will be enacted by one motion. The items listed under the Consent Agenda are numbers **9** through **15**. Any item may be removed from the Consent Agenda by the request of any Council Member and if so removed will be treated as a separate matter.

- Resolution approving application(s) for Raffle License(s) for the Valerie Fund; Manito School PTO Inc.; West Essex PBA Local #81 Civic Association and Mellissa A. Centrella Memorial Scholarship Fund.
 CITY CLERK (RES. #18:538)
- Resolution approving application(s) for Bingo License(s) for Men's Club of Boys and Girls Club of Paterson and St. Mary Help of Christians R.C.C. CITY CLERK (RES. #18:539)
- Resolution to purge third and fourth quarter property taxes for specified units within Block 5103, Lot 23, Known as the Garret Heights Condominiums. FINANCE (RES. #18:540)

CONSENT AGENDA (CONT'D):

- Resolution addressing a One Day Auction Sale license for Premier Asset Recovery Group, LLC to be held on October 10, 2018.
 FINANCE (RES. #18:541)
- Resolution addressing a new Auctioneer License for Glenn R. Gray.
 FINANCE (RES. #18:542)
- 14. Resolution authorizing an Award of Contract to Saint Joseph and Medical Center for the provision of Medical Services in connection with Sexually Transmitted Diseases.

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES (RES. #18:543)

 Resolution authorizing Award of Contract Laboratory Corporation of America for Laboratory testing for the City of Paterson Health Division of the Department of Health and Human Services, RFP No. 2019-16.
 HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES (RES. #18:544)

NON-CONSENT AGENDA

16. Resolution confirming the Mayoral Appointments of eighteen (18) persons as Commissioners of the Grass Roots Cultural Arts Commission.

ADMINISTRATION (RES. #18:545)

17. Resolution Honoring Audrey Cartright as part of the City of Paterson's 2018 observance of Hispanic Heritage Month.
 (Sponsored by Mayor André Sayegh)
 ADMINISTRATION (RES. #18:546)

- Resolution Honoring Mayra Montanez as part of the City of Paterson's 2018 observance of Hispanic Heritage Month. (Sponsored by Councilman William C. McKoy) CITY COUNCIL (RES. #18:547)
- Resolution Honoring Hilda Perez as part of the City of Paterson's 2018 observance of Hispanic Heritage Month. (Sponsored by Council President Maritza Davila) CITY COUNCIL (RES. #18:548)
- 20. Resolution Honoring Awilda Torres as part of the City of Paterson's 2018 observance of Hispanic Heritage Month.
 (Sponsored by Council President Maritza Davila)
 CITY COUNCIL (RES. #18:549)

NON-CONSENT AGENDA (CONT'D):

 Resolution Honoring Margarita "Maggie" Vega as part of the City of Paterson's 2018 observance of Hispanic Heritage Month. (Sponsored by Councilwoman Dr. Lilisa Mimms) CITY COUNCIL (RES. #18:550)

**

Resolution Honoring Pedro Liranzo as part of the City of Paterson's 2018 observance of Hispanic Heritage Month.
 (Sponsored by Councilman Luis Velez)
 CITY COUNCIL (RES. #18:551)

23. Resolution Honoring Lydia Rosario Robles as part of the City of Paterson's 2018 observance of Hispanic Heritage Month.
 (Sponsored by Councilwoman Ruby N. Cotton)
 CITY COUNCIL (RES. #18:552)

Resolution Honoring Danilo E. Inoa, Sr. as part of the City of Paterson's 2018 observance of Hispanic Heritage Month.
 (Sponsored by Councilman Flavio Rivera)
 CITY COUNCIL (RES. #18:553)

25. Resolution Honoring Deputy Fire Chief Pablo Del Valle as part of the City of Paterson's 2018 observance of Hispanic Heritage Month. (Sponsored by Councilman Alaa "Al" Abdelaziz)
 CITY COUNCIL (RES. #18:554)

26. Resolution Honoring Alfredo Serrano as part of the City of Paterson's 2018 observance of Hispanic Heritage Month.
 (Sponsored by Councilman Shahin Khalique) CITY COUNCIL (RES. #18:555)

27. Resolution Honoring Adalberto Maldonado as part of the City of Paterson's 2018 observance of Hispanic Heritage Month.
 (Sponsored by Council Vice President Michael Jackson)
 CITY COUNCIL (RES. #18:556)

 28. Resolution appointing John D. Givens as a Constable of the City of Paterson. (Sponsored by Councilwoman Dr. Lilisa Mimms)
 CITY COUNCIL (RES. #18:557)

Regular Meeting Agenda - October 9, 2018

NON-CONSENT AGENDA (CONT'D):

29. Resolution authorizing the Award of Contract to TYMCO, Inc., for the lease/purchase and delivery of four (4) TYMCO Model 600 Regenerative Air Sweepers under the Houston-Galveston Area Council Contract No. SW04-18 for the Department of Public Works.

PUBLIC WORKS (RES. #18:558)

****COUNCIL COMMITTEE REPORTS****

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

SONIA L. GORDON CITY CLERK